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DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE

RAJYA SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1879

TO BE ANSWERED ON 16th DECEMBER 2025

UPGRADATION OF EXISTING MEDICAL COLLEGES IN TELANGANA

1879. SHRI ANIL KUMAR YADAV MANDADI:

Will the Minister of HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government has identified medical colleges/institutions across the State of Telangana for upgradation/enhancing facilities and infrastructure under any of its Centrally Sponsored Schemes;

(b) if so, the details of institutions identified for upgradation/enhancing facilities and infrastructure across the State of Telangana, medical colleges/institutions–wise and financial year-wise; and

(c) if not, the reasons therefor?

ANSWER
THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE

(SMT. ANUPRIYA PATEL)

(a) to (c): The Ministry of Health & Family Welfare administers a Centrally Sponsored Scheme (CSS) for ‘Strengthening and up-gradation of Govt. Medical Colleges for starting new PG disciplines and Increase of PG seats’. Under the Scheme, financial support is provided for development of infrastructure and procurement of equipment. The fund sharing mechanism between the Centre and State Governments is in the ratio of 90:10 for North Eastern and Special Category States, and 60:40 for others. A total of 511

PG seats have been approved in various government medical colleges in the State of Telangana with an approved cost of Rs. 327.55 Crore in two phases of the above said scheme. The college-wise details of PG seats approved under the scheme are at Annexure.

******


Annexure referred to in reply to parts (a) to (c) of Rajya Sabha Unstarred Question No.
1879 for answer on 16.12.2025

ANNEXURE

Medical colleges approved under Centrally Sponsored Scheme for “Strengthening and upgradation of State Government Medical Colleges for starting new PG disciplines and increasing PG seats” in Telangana:

(Rs. in crore)

S.No. Name of the Medical College No. of PG seats
approved

Year/Date of
Approval

1. Gandhi Medical College, Secunderabad 77 2011-12

2. KMC, Warangal 89 2011-12

3. Osmania Medical College, Hyderabad 113 2011-12

4. GMC, Suryapet 25 2022-23

5. GMC, Siddipet 80 2022-23

6. GMC, Nalgonda 30 2022-23

7. GMC, Nizamabad 16 2022-23

8. Osmania Medical College, Hyderabad 32 2022-23

9. GMC, Mahabubnagar 10 2022-23

10. KMC, Warangal 03 2022-23

11. RIMS, Adilabad 22 2022-23

12. Gandhi Medical College, Secunderabad 14 2022-23

